FILED
SID J. WHITE

JUN 16 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Southwest Florida Water Management District,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 81, 712

Duane Nanz, et al.

Respondents.

INITIAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
IN SUPPORT OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

WAYNE FLOWERS
Fla. Bar No. 207020
Attorney for St. Johns
River Water Management
District
P.O. Box 1429
Palatka, FL 32178-1429
(904) 329-4215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations and Authorities				ii-iv
Statement of the Case and Facts				1
Summary of Argument				1
Argument				3
I. The Second District Court Decision .				3
II. Sections 373.443 and 768.28, Fla. Sta (1989)				4
III. The Proper Harmony of Sections 373.44 768.28, Fla. Stat				7
A. §768.28 Has Not Implicitly Repea §373.443		•		7
B. §373.443 Operates As A Limited E to §768.28				13
C. The District Court Erroneously N Language in §373.443(3)(4)				17
Conclusion				19
Certificate of Service				20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	<u>Paqes</u>
Adams v. Culver, 111 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1959)	, 15
Betancourt v. Metropolitan Dade County, 393 So.2d 21 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. denied, 402 So.2d 608 (Fla. 1981)	14, 18
Caloosa Property Owners Association, Inc. v. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, 429 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. denied, 438 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1983)	9
Carcaise v. Durden, 382 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 5th DCA), rev. denied, 389 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 1980)	9
Citizens of the State of Florida v. Public Service Commission, 425 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1982)	
City of North Miami Beach v. Miami Herald Publishing, 468 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1985)	8
Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County, 371 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	9, 10
DeBolt v. Dept. of Health & Rehabilitative Services, 427 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	7
Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. United States, 519 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1975)	11, 12
Floyd v. Bentley, 496 So.2d 862 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986), rev. denied, 504 So.2d 767 (Fla. 1987)	13
Ingraham v. Dade County School Board, 450 So.2d 847 (Fla. 1984)	
Leigh v. State ex rel. Kirkpatrick, 298 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	17
McClelland v. Cool, 547 So.2d 975 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	15
Moore International Trucks, Inc. v. Foothill Capital Corp., 560 So.2d 1301 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	16

Nanz v. Southwest Florida Water Management District,	
18 Fla. L. Weekly D884 (Fla. 2d DCA March 31, 1993)	3
Palm Beach Special Fire Control District v. Kelly,	
516 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1987)	6, 16
Paulson v. County of Pierce, 664 P.2d 1202 (Wash. 1983)	11, 12
Powers v. United States, 787 F. Supp. 1397 (M.D. Ala. 1992)	11
Rayonier, Inc. v. United States, 352 U.S. 315, 77 S. Ct. 374, 1 L. Ed. 2d 354 (1957)	10
Smith v. Piezo Technology and Professional Administrators, 427 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1983)	8
Trianon Park Condominium Assoc. v. City of Hialeah, 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	10, 17
<u>United States v. James</u> , 478 U.S. 597, 106 S. Ct. 3116, 92 L. Ed. 2d 483 (1986)	10
Woodgate Development Corp. v. Hamilton Investment Trust, 351 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1977)	7
STATUTES:	
\$325.29, F.S.,	2, 14, 18
§373.016(2)(c), F.S.,	18
§373.0695, F.S.,	18
\$373.086(1), F.S.,	18
§373.087, F.S.,	18
§373.103(3), F.S.,	18
§373.1961, F.S.,	18
\$373.443, F.S.,	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18
§373.443(1)(2), F.S.,	17
§373.443(3), F.S.,	. 2, 7, 16, 17, 18

§373.503, F.S.,	18
§440.11(1), F.S.,	15, 16
8, 13,	3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 15, 6, 17
§768.28(9)(a), F.S.,	15, 16
\$768.30, F.S.,	6
33 U.S.C. 701,	10
33 U.S.C. 702(c),	11, 12
28 U.S.C. 2671, et seq	9
FLORIDA LAWS:	
Ch. 72-299, Part IV §13, at 1123, Laws of Florida	5
Ch. 73-313, Laws of Florida	5, 6
Ch. 73-313, §1 paragraph 14, at 713, Laws of Florida	6, 9
Ch. 74-235, §3, at 664, Laws of Florida	6
Ch. 89-279, §23, at 1619, Laws of Florida	7, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
R. Ausness, "The Influence of the Model Water Code On Water Resources Management Policy in Florida", 3 J. Land Use & Envir. L. 1, 3 (Spring 1987)	5
F. Maloney, R. Ausness and S. Morris, A Model Water Code, Univ. of Fla. Press (1972)	5
F. Maloney et al., Florida Water Law 1980, Univ. of Florida Pub. 1980 at 270	5
F. Maloney et al., "Florida's 'Reasonable Beneficial' Water Use Standard: Have East and West Met?", 31 Fla. L. Rev. 253, 275 (Winter 1979)	5
